

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LANCASTER COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

LANCASTER COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CARTER WALKER and
LNP/LANCASTER ONLINE,

Respondents.

and

THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER,

Intervenor.

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Response to Petitioner's Brief

No. CI-2019-01185

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Kirby Thomas West
PA Supreme Court ID # 321371
Attorney for Respondents,
Carter Walker and
LNP/Lancaster Online
Institute for Justice
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Facsimile: (703) 682-9321
Email: kwest@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	1
I. Background and Initial Right to Know Law Request.....	1
II. The Office of Open Records Rules for Respondents.....	4
A. The requested records are not confidential under the Controlled Substance Forfeiture Act.....	4
B. The RTKL's criminal investigations exemption does not apply to the requested records	5
C. The RTKL's noncriminal investigations exemption does not apply to the requested records	5
D. The RTKL's personal security exemption does not apply to the requested records.....	5
III. The Office Provides Some Records, Failing to Fully Satisfy the Request	6
A. The records provided do not satisfy Item 1	7
B. The records provided do not satisfy Item 2	8
C. The records provided do not satisfy Item 5	9
IV. Settlement Negotiations	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	15
I. Right to Know Law.....	15
II. The Office Failed to Prove that the Requested Records Are Exempt.....	16
A. The audit exemption of the Controlled Substances Forfeiture Act does not apply.....	16
B. The RTKL's criminal investigations exemption does not apply to the requested records	18

C. The RTKL's noncriminal investigations exemption and personal security exemption do not apply to the requested records.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bush v. Westtown-East Goshen Police Dep't</i> , OOR Dkt. App. 2016-1869	18
<i>Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist. v. Hawkins</i> , 199 A.3d 1005 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	15
<i>DeBartola v. Cambria County District Attorney's Office</i> , No. 2018-0095 (Cambria Cnty. C.C.P. Nov. 19, 2018)	17
<i>DeBartola v. City of Johnstown</i> OOR Dkt. App. 2019-0386	18
<i>Office of Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	18
<i>Pa. Dep't of Health v. Office of Open Records</i> , 4 A.3d 803 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	5
<i>Porter v. Allegheny County Sheriff's Office</i> , OOR Dkt. App. 2014-1910	18
<i>SWB Yankees L.L.C. v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	15
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 Pa.C.S. 5803(j)	17
65 P.S. § 67.302(b)	14
65 P.S. § 67.503(d)	18
65 P.S. § 67.506(d)(1)	8
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(16)	3, 5
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(17)(iv)	5

65 P.S. 67.708(b)(1)(ii).....	6
65 P.S. § 67.302 (b)	13
65 P.S. § 67.706.....	20
65 P.S. § 67.708(a).....	15
65 P.S. § 708(b)(16).....	3, 5, 18
